

AGK

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.4416 OF 2025

Rajesh Acharya & Ors. ... Petitioners

V/s.

Kalbhairav Nath Sansthan Ltd. & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Abhishek Pandey for the petitioners.

Mr. Ketan Joshi, 'B' Panel with Smt. S.R. Crastor, AGP
for the State.

Digitally
signed by
ATUL
GANESH
KULKARNI
Date:
2025.11.13
18:10:29
+0530

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : NOVEMBER 13, 2025

PC.:

1. Issue notice for final disposal to the respondent No.1, returnable on **4 December 2025**.
2. In addition to the service of notice through Court, the petitioner is permitted to serve respondent No.1 privately and file affidavit of service before the next date of listing.
3. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue until further orders.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)